

No. 01-50301

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

ISMAEL LEGARRETA; ROBERTO M. LERMA; FRED
SANCHEZ, JR.; MAGDALENA C. LERMA; MANUEL G. LERMA;
MARIA J. MONTOYA; JESSIE WILLIAMSON; MARGARITA GIRON
SANCHEZ; ROSA D. CABALLERO; SOCORRO ESPARZA; PEDRO
ESPARZA; TERESA LABORDE; MARGARITA M. GUERRERO;
VIRGINIA VALENCIA; HILARIO SOLIS; ANTONIO R. CAMPOS;
GRISELDA Y. LERMA; BEATRICE CAMPOS; MANUEL J. BARRAZA,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

JAMES NELSON, in his individual capacity and his official
capacity as Commissioner of Education of the State of Texas;
LINDA MORA, in her official capacity as the Master designated
by the Texas Commissioner of Education for the Ysleta Independent
School District,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS
LISA WILSON EDWARDS
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078
(202) 514-5695

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Section 5 Of The Voting Rights Act Of 1965	2
B. Facts	4
C. Proceedings Below	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT:	
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT PLAINTIFFS MUST ALLEGE THAT A CHANGE IN VOTING WAS MOTIVATED BY RACIAL DISCRIMINATION IN ORDER TO BE SUBJECT TO SECTION 5 REVIEW	12
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO IMPANEL A THREE-JUDGE COURT TO HEAR PLAINTIFFS' SECTION 5 COVERAGE CLAIM	20
CONCLUSION	27
ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnett v. Bailey</i> , 753 F. Supp. 949 (M.D. Ga. 1990)	17
<i>Barnett v. Bailey</i> , 956 F.2d 1036 (11th Cir. 1992)	16, 17
<i>Beatty v. Esposito</i> , 439 F. Supp. 830 (E.D.N.Y. 1977)	17
<i>Clark v. Roemer</i> , 500 U.S. 646 (1991)	3, 13, 14, 16
<i>Dougherty County Bd. of Educ. v. White</i> , 439 U.S. 32 (1978)	17
<i>Foreman v. Dallas County</i> , 521 U.S. 979 (1997)	19
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973)	22
<i>Goosby v. Osser</i> , 409 U.S. 512 (1973)	19, 20
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Texas</i> , 113 F.3d 53 (5th Cir. 1997)	19, 24
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 519 U.S. 9 (1996)	15, 16
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999)	2, 3, 13
<i>McCain v. Lybrand</i> , 465 U.S. 236 (1984)	18, 22, 24
<i>McDaniel v. Sanchez</i> , 452 U.S. 130 (1981)	18
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Va.</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996)	17
<i>NAACP v. Hampton County Elections Comm’n</i> , 470 U.S. 166 (1995)	17

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Perkins v. Matthews</i> , 400 U.S. 379 (1971)	15, 16
<i>Presley v. Etowah County Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 491 (1992)	3, 20, 22
<i>Robinson v. Alabama State Dep't of Educ.</i> , 628 F. Supp. 484 (M.D. Ala. 1987)	21, 22
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	12, 13
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 319 (1966)	3
<i>Texas v. Hardberger</i> , 932 S.W.2d 489 (Tex. 1996)	25
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 866 F. Supp. 20 (D.D.C. 1994)	22
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 106 F.3d 661 (5th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998)	23
<i>United States v. Board of Supervisors of Warren County</i> , 429 U.S. 642 (1977)	13, 17
<i>United States v. Saint Landry Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 601 F.2d 859 (5th Cir. 1979)	19
<i>Young v. Fordice</i> , 520 U.S. 273, 282-283 (1997)	18
 STATUTES:	
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. 1971(a)(1)	8
Section 4, 42 U.S.C. 1973b	3
Section 5, 42 U.S.C. 1973c	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES (continued): **PAGE**

28 U.S.C. 2284 7, 16, 19

Tex. Educ. Code 11.051-11.063 (West 1996) 5

Tex. Educ. Code 39.131 4, 7, 18, 23

Tex. Educ. Code 39.131(a) 6

Tex. Educ. Code 39.131(a)(7) 6, 24

Tex. Educ. Code 39.131(e)(1) 6

Tex. Educ. Code 39.131(e)(2) 6

Tex. Educ. Code 39.191 5

REGULATIONS:

28 C.F.R. Pt. 51 App. 3

28 C.F.R. 51.3 6

28 C.F.R. 51.52(a) 18

28 C.F.R. 51.55 18
